

Contract Yulfur	CT. FC-12 x 1176-01
Effective Date	7-1-13
Term Date 🚜 🕆	6.30.18
Cost	. 100
Revenue :	
Total :	NTE:
	CKOD
Renewal By :	4.1.18
Term .	0 6.30.18
Reviewed by:	VX.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date: <u>June 4, 2013</u> Flood Control Agenda

ITEM SUMMARY. JUSTIFICATION &/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

This amendment #1 will extend for five years the Intergovernmental Agreement between Pima County Regional Flood Control District and the U.S. Geological Survey, U.S. Department of Interior originally signed on July 1, 2008 for the purpose of streamflow analysis and stream gauge infrastructure installation and repair. The agreement allows Pima County Regional Flood Control District to contract with the U.S. Geological survey for reconstruction of damaged stream gauges and assistance in establishing new stream gauges. The amendment provides for an additional \$25,000 to be added to the contract.

CONTRACT NUMBER (If applicable):

STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):

Staff recommends approval of the amendment extending the duration and increasing cost to ensure funds are available for future maintenance needs.

Procure Jept 05/14/13PM0326

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS: Tucson, AZ

Page 1 of 2

To: \(\omega B - \frac{5.12.13}{4-13} \)

(2)

CLERK OF BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG.
ITEM NO
PIMA COUNTY COST: \$25,000.00 and/or REVENUE TO PIMA COUNTY:\$ 0.00
FUNDING SOURCE(S): District Tax Levy (i.e. General Fund, State Grant Fund, Federal Fund, Stadium D. Fund, etc.)
Advertised Public Hearing:
YES X NO
Board of Supervisors District:
1 2 3 4 5 AII X
IMPACT:
IF APPROVED: The Regional Flood Control District will be able to continue its relationship with the U.S. Geological Survey and take advantage of their expertise in establishing stream gauges and reconstruction of damaged stream gauges.
IF DENIED: If not approved the District would be unable to utilize the U.S. Geological Survey expertise be required to do its own construction and reconstruction work.
DEPARTMENT NAME: <u>Pima County Regional Flood Control District</u>
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR: Suzanne Shields, P.E., Director Suzanne Shields, P.E., Director

CONTACT PERSON: <u>Andrew Wigg, Chief Hydrologist, Water Resources Division</u> TELEPHONE NO.: <u>(520)</u> 724-4655

CONTRACT NO.CT. FC- 12 00000 00000 0000/1 AMENDMENT NO.

correspondence

pertaining

on all

and

this

This number must appear JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR AN INVESTIGATION OF WATER RESOURCES IN ARIZONA

contract BETWEEN THE U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY AND PIMA COUNTY Amendment No. 1 April 30, 2013

The Joint Funding Agreement 08W4AZ03900 between the U.S. Geological Survey and Pima County ending June 30, 2013, is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 2. (a) of the Joint Funding Agreement is hereby amended to extend the period of performance to June 30, 2018.
- 2. Paragraph 2. (b) of the Joint Funding Agreement is hereby increased from \$50,000 TO \$75,000. This Amendment reflects an increase of \$25,000 from Pima County. The period of performance is extended to June 30, 2018.
- 3. All other provisions of the Joint Funding Agreement remain unchanged.